Kilmeston Village Hall Association

1. Aims of the Association

The aims of the Association shall be

- 1.1 to raise funds for the maintenance of Kilmeston Village Hall
- 1.2 to maintain and organise a group of helpers to maintain the Hall
- 1.3 to help to maintain the social fabric of the Village.

2 Membership

- 2.1 Membership of the Association will be automatic for all adult residents of the villages of Beauworth, Bramdean, Cheriton, Hinton Ampner and Kilmeston, except that the Village Hall Committee reserves the absolute right to exclude any person whose behaviour is not compliant with any of the aims of the Association or is in conflict with any law.
- 2.2 Exceptionally, and with the unanimous approval of the committee, honorary membership may be offered to any person over the age of 18 who gives regular and valuable support to the aims of the Association.

3 Rules

- 3.1 All profits attributable to the Association will be used to support the aims of the Association and no person will be employed, or receive any commission, percentage or similar payment on, or with reference to, purchases of intoxicating liquor by the Association.
- 3.2 Sales of alcohol will be controlled by a Bar sub-committee comprising the duly elected Chairman of the Village Hall Committee and other members appointed by him or her.
- 3.3 A member may invite guests to use the facilities of the Association provided that the name of each guest is entered in the guest book.
- 3.4 Intoxicating liquor will only be supplied to members of the Association and their guests at the premises of the Village Hall.
- 3.5 No intoxicating liquor will be sold to any person who is, or appears to be, under the age of 18.
- 3.6 No intoxicating liquor will be sold for consumption off the premises except to a member in person.

4 Permitted hours

The permitted hours shall be

- 4.1 from 7:30pm to 11:00pm on the first Friday of every month
- 4.2 from 7:30pm to 12:00pm on the occasion of the Annual Village Barbecue
- 4.3 from 7:30pm to 11:00pm on such other occasions where the Village Hall Committee requires the Club Premises Certificate to be in force, provided that a householder from each of 2 School Cottages and 1 Dean House Cottages is notified in advance.